

No. 09-2476

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AZUREEIAH O'CONNOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois,
Eastern Division

Case No. 05 CR 672

Hon. Elaine E. Bucklo,
Presiding Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AZUREEIAH O'CONNOR

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP

Attorney

EVAN BOETTICHER

Senior Law Student

KEVIN O'KEEFE

Senior Law Student

JAMES LEE

Senior Law Student

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Azureeiah O'Connor**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RELEVANT STATUTES	vii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The indictment should be dismissed with prejudice because the district court and the government violated O'Connor's speedy-trial rights.	1
A. O'Connor preserved appellate review of the entire 506-day Speedy Trial Act violation.....	2
B. The district court's summary use of the ends-of-justice continuance from January 27, 2006 through trial violates the Act and results in a 506-day delay.	5
1. The January 27, 2006 <i>sua sponte</i> exclusion order is unfounded and results in at least 15 includable days.	6
2. The exclusion orders of March 17, 2006 and May 12, 2006 do not follow the statutorily mandated procedures and result in at least 242 includable days.....	7
3. The March 24, 2008 order excluded days on a basis prohibited under the Act and results in 36 includable days.	8
4. As the government concedes, the May 1, 2008 order was invalid as a matter of law, but contrary to the government's calculations 115 days should be included.	8
5. The district court's exclusion of time on September 4, 2008 was improper as a matter of law and results in 98 includable days.....	9
a. The September 4, 2008 exclusion order is invalid because it is not supported by express findings and does not otherwise meet the Act's requirements.	9
b. In addition, the rationale the court provided on January 5, 2009 is at odds with the September 4, 2008 exclusion order and is therefore an invalid retroactive justification.....	10

c. Even if this Court could entertain alternative bases for excluding time, the government’s proposed alternative grounds and its accompanying time calculations are incorrect.	11
i. Dana Powell was not an essential witness, and the government failed to meet its burden under §3161(h)(3) of proving that she was.	12
ii. The government cannot transform a ruled-on motion as either “continuing” or as an “other proceeding” in order to exclude additional days from the speedy trial clock.	13
C. This Court should order dismissal with prejudice.	15
D. The “uncommonly long” pretrial delay violated O’Connor’s Sixth Amendment rights.	16
II. The jury instructions incorrectly stated the law, were misleading, and deprived O’Connor of a fair trial.	17
III. The government failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that O’Connor possessed fraudulent knowledge and intent.	21
IV. The district court’s refusal to remove prejudicial surplusage from O’Connor’s indictment was an abuse of discretion.	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 31(E)	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
SPEEDY TRIAL TABLE	B1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	16
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321 (1986)	14
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	25
<i>Newsom v. Friedman</i> , 76 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	11
<i>United States v. Adeniji</i> , 221 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Anagnostou</i> , 974 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Arango</i> , 879 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1989)	15-16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 859 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1988).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 159 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 1998)	6
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 287 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1961).....	18
<i>United States v. Britton</i> , 289 F.3d 976 (7th Cir 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Crane</i> , 776 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 273 Fed. Appx. 557, 2008 WL 1723325 (7th Cir. 2008) ...	1, 24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 471 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Davuluri</i> , 239 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. De Bright</i> , 730 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United States v. Didier</i> , 542 F.2d 1182 (2d Cir. 1976)	4
<i>United States v. Eagle Hawk</i> , 815 F.2d 1213 (8th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>United States v. Fielding</i> , 645 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 840 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1988)	15

<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 720 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 137 F.3d 1431 (10th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 181 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1999).....	1-2, 5
<i>United States v. Jaimes-Jaimes</i> , 406 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2005).....	4-5
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F. 2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 546 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 927 F.2d 999 (7th Cir. 1991).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Longstreet</i> , 567 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Masquelier</i> , 210 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 911 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 827 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Nance</i> , 666 F.2d 353 (9th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>United States v. Oberoi</i> , 547 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 301 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2002).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Pakala</i> , 568 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Perez-Reveles</i> , 715 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>United States v. Pollock</i> , 726 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 623 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 108 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 576 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	16-17

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 497 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>United States v. Tibboel</i> , 753 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 203 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 511 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007).....	2, 7
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 11 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Zukowski</i> , 851 F.2d 174 (7th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	passim

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §3161(h)(1).....	13-14
18 U.S.C. §3161(h)(3).....	11-12
18 U.S.C. §3161(h)(7)(A).....	8, 10
18 U.S.C. §3161(h)(7)(B)(iv)	5
18 U.S.C. §3161(h)(7)(C).....	8
18 U.S.C. §3162(a)(2).....	2-3

OTHER AUTHORITY

115 Cong. Rec. 34334 (1969).....	16
<i>Speedy Trial: Hearings on S. 895 Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 92d Cong. 254 (1971).....	14
S. Rep. No. 93-1021 (1974)	6, 12, 14
S. Rep. No. 26-212 (1979)	4

RELEVANT STATUTES

18 U.S.C.A. §3161(h) (West 2010)
